
County of Fresno Presidential Primary Election

March 3, 2020

Election Calendar

Signatures-In-Lieu of Filing Fee Period 

Judicial Candidates Only
Thursday, September 12, 2019 - Wednesday, November 6, 2019 E -173 - E -118

Signatures-In-Lieu of Filing Fee Period Thursday, September 12, 2019 - Wednesday, November 6, 2019 E -173 - E -118

Deadline for Politcal Party to Provide 

Notification Regarding Cross-Over Voting
E -135

Completion of Boundary Changes for all 

Districts
E -130

Declaration of Intention Judicial Candidates 

Only
Monday, October 28, 2019 - Wednesday, November 6, 2019 E -127 - E -118

Delivery of Notice from Districts to Elections 

Officials
E -125

Declaration of Intention Extension Period 

Judicial Candidates Only
Thursday, November 7, 2019 - Monday, November 11, 2019 E -117 - E -113

Declaration of Candidacy Period Monday, November 11, 2019 - Friday, December 6, 2019 E -113 - E -88

Nomination Paper Period Monday, November 11, 2019 - Friday, December 6, 2019 E -113 - E -88

Candidate Statement Deadline for County 

Sample Ballots (Local, County, Senate, and 

Assembly)

E -88

Declaration of Candidacy Extension Period if 

Incumbent Does Not File
Saturday, December 7, 2019 - Wednesday, December 11, 2019 E -87 - E -83

Randomized Alphabet Drawing E -82

Statement of Write-In Candidacy Period Monday, January 6, 2020 - Tuesday, February 18, 2020 E -57 - E -14

Candidate Filing

Thursday, December 12, 2019

Friday, December 6, 2019

Friday, October 25, 2019

Wednesday, October 30, 2019

Sunday, October 20, 2019



County of Fresno Presidential Primary Election

March 3, 2020

Election Calendar

Military and Overseas Voter Vote-By-Mail 

(VBM) Ballot Delivery Period
Friday, January 3, 2020 - Saturday, January 18, 2020 E -60 - E -45

Vote-by-Mail Application Period Monday, February 3, 2020 - Tuesday, February 25, 2020 E -29 - E -7

Vote-by-Mail Ballots Mailed E -29

Ballot Drop Boxes Open E -28

Last Day to Register to Vote E -15

New Citizen (sworn in after close) Voter 

Registration
Tuesday, February 18, 2020 - Tuesday, March 3, 2020 E -14 - E 0

Eleven Day Vote Centers Open E -10

Last Day fo Request VBM Ballot by Mail E -7

All Vote Centers Open E -3

Election Day (7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.) E 0

Last Day to Receive Vote-by-Mail Ballot 

Postmarked No Later Than March 3, 2020 
E +3

Tuesday, March 3, 2020

Friday, March 6, 2020

Personally delivered ballots: Must be received by close of polls on Election Day.

Registration and Voting

Monday, February 3, 2020

Tuesday, February 4, 2020

Saturday, February 22, 2020

Saturday, February 29, 2020

Monday, February 17, 2020

Tuesday, February 25, 2020


